
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Telephone No:

Phil Garnett

247 4350

Produced on Recycled Paper

1

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall on
Friday, 13th November, 2015 at 12.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

L Mulherin G Latty Vacancy
A Ogilvie
C MacNiven
J Lewis

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  ELECTION OF CHAIR

To seek nominations and appoint a Chair of the 
Committee for the duration of this recruitment 
exercise.

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

3  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC

To resolve that the public be excluded from the 
meeting under the terms of Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4(1) and (2) and on the 
grounds that, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information by reason of the need to maintain the 
competitive nature of the interview process and to 
retain information submitted by individual 
applicants in confidence, as disclosure could 
undermine the process, future appointment 
processes, or the outcome on this occasion to the 
detriment of the Council’s and public interest.

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.



3

5  GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS RELATING 
TO THE TEMPORARY RECRUITMENT TO THE 
POST OF CHIEF OFFICER (COMMISSIONING) 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE

To receive a report of the City Solicitor to provide 
Members with an overview of the governance 
arrangements and format for this specific 
Employment Committee which will have 
responsibility for the recruitment to the temporary 
post of Chief Officer (Commissioning) Adult Social 
Care.

1 - 12

6  APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF OFFICER 
COMMISSIONING, ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES

To receive a report of the Chief Officer HR which 
outlines the reasons for the temporary replacement 
of the of the vacant Deputy Director post (Dir 90%) 
with that of the Chief Officer Commissioning 
(Director 85%) in Adult Social Services.

13 - 
28

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and where 
the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or 
title.
b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



4

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in terms of 
Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers stated in the agenda 
and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below:

9.0 Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 

business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential information would be 
disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, and minutes will also be 
excluded.

9.2 Confidential information means
(a) information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which forbid its 

public disclosure or 
(b) information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another Act or 

by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an individual, must not be 
disclosed under the data protection and human rights rules. 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 

business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information would be 
disclosed provided:
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedings or part of the proceedings to which it applies, and
(b) that resolution states by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972 (paragraph 10.4 below) the description of the exempt information 
giving rise to the exclusion of the public.

(c) that resolution states, by reference to reasons given in a relevant report or otherwise, in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

10.2 In these circumstances, public access to reports, background papers and minutes will also be 
excluded. 

10.3 Where the meeting will determine any person’s civil rights or obligations, or adversely affect their 
possessions, Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 establishes a presumption that the meeting 
will be held in public unless a private hearing is necessary for one of the reasons specified in 
Article 6.

10. 4 Exempt information means information falling within the following categories (subject to any 
condition):
1 Information relating to any individual
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 

authority holding that information).
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or 

negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising between the authority or 
a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or officer-holders under the authority.

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in 
legal proceedings.

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes –
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are 

imposed on a person; or
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Report of City Solicitor

Report to the Employment Committee

Date: 13th November 2015

Subject: Governance Arrangements Relating to the Temporary Recruitment to the 
Post of Chief Officer (Commissioning) Adult Social Care

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The Employment Committee has been established by full council to ‘appoint or 
dismiss or take disciplinary action against’ those senior officers, as defined within 
the Officer Employment Procedure Rules and the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference.  

1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an overview of the 
governance arrangements and format for this specific Employment Committee 
which will have responsibility for the recruitment to the temporary post of Chief 
Officer (Commissioning) Adult Social Care

2 Main issues

2.1 Quorum and Membership –  The Constitution requires that the membership of an 
Employment Committee be a minimum of 3 and must include one member of the 
Executive. In line with the political composition of the   membership of this 
Committee will be:

Labour

4

Conservative

1

Liberal Democrat

1

Report author:  P Garnett/G 
Watson
Tel:  51632

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



2.2 Members are asked to also note that the quorum for an Employment Committee is 
2 Members, including 1 Member of the Executive Board.  

2.3 Meeting Adjournments We are advised by HR that this recruitment exercise will 
not require several distinct sessions; including long listing and short listing 
exercises and a formal interview session. There will be one session which will act 
as the formal interview.

2.4 Exempt information The Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules allow 
for a Committee to resolve to exclude the public and press from those parts of the 
meeting where it is likely that in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, confidential or ‘exempt’ information will be disclosed and that the 
Committee deems that maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.  Given the nature of the information being considered 
as part of this recruitment exercise it will be necessary for the committee consider 
making such a resolution under agenda item 3 (exclusion of public) which relates 
to the appendices to agenda item 6.

2.5 Officer Employment Procedure Rules Attached at Appendix A are the Officer 
Employment Procedure Rule, the committee must conduct proceedings and make 
decisions in accordance with these rules. 

3 Corporate Considerations

3.1 Consultation and Engagement 

3.1.1 The necessary consultation has been undertaken with relevant legal officers  
upon the decision making processes, as outlined within this report.

3.1.2 At the commencement of each Employment Committee cycle, the relevant Group 
Whips are consulted upon the membership arrangements for that Committee.

3.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration

3.2.1 No implications

3.3 Council policies and City Priorities

3.3.1 The aim of this report, which is to ensure consistency and transparency of 
decision making throughout each Employment Committee recruitment process 
supports the ambition to be “The Best City and Best Council” and is consistent 
with Council values.

3.4 Resources and value for money 

3.4.1 No implications

3.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

Page 2



3.5.1 The aim of this report is to inform Members of the Constitutional and legal 
requirements of the Employment Committee decision making process.

3.5.2 The Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules allow for a Committee to 
resolve to exclude the public and press from those parts of the meeting where it is 
likely that in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, confidential or 
‘exempt’ information will be disclosed and that the Committee deems that 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. Given the nature of the matters considered by Employment 
Committee, this report provides Members with background and guidance on the 
consideration and disclosure of exempt and confidential information.

3.5.3 The report is not subject to Call In. 

3.6 Risk Management

3.6.1 The purpose of this report is to minimise any risks around the Committee’s 
decision making processes and to ensure that the Committee’s decisions are 
taken in line with all Constitutional and legal requirements.

4 Conclusions

4.7 This report provides Members with an overview of the governance arrangements 
and format for the Employment Committee. 

5 Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to note:-

(i) The governance arrangements and format relating to the Employment 
Committee;

(ii) The Council’s requirements regarding the consideration and disclosure of 
confidential and ‘exempt’ information, 

6 Background documents1 

6.1 None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Officer Employment Procedure Rules                                                                 

Part 4(k)
Page 1 of 7

Issue 2- June 2015
8th July 2015

OFFICER EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE RULES

1.0 RECRUITMENT AND APPOINTMENT

1.1 Declarations

(a) The Council will draw up a statement requiring any candidate for appointment 
as an officer to state in writing whether they are the parent, grandparent, 
partner, child, stepchild, adopted child, grandchild, brother, sister, uncle, 
aunt, nephew or niece of an existing Councillor or officer of the Council, or of 
the partner of such persons.  A candidate who fails to declare such 
relationship will be automatically disqualified from such appointment with 
immediate effect.

(b) No candidate so related to a Councillor or an officer will be appointed without 
the authority of the relevant Director or an officer nominated by him/her for 
that purpose.

(c) Every Member and senior officer of the Council shall disclose to the relevant 
Director any relationship known to that person to exist with a candidate for 
any appointment.  It shall be the duty of the relevant Director to report to the 
Council or to the appropriate Committee or Sub-Committee including any 
Member or officer to whom power has been delegated to 
[...]
ly restricted posts, for a post within their service
area, where the duties of that post have substantially changed and/or where the
Director believes that the exemption is no longer appropriate.

9.4 The Chief Officer (Human Resources) will maintain a list of all politically restricted
posts within the Council. Directors have a duty to inform the Chief Officer (Human
Resources) of any post within their structures which should be included on the list of 
politically restricted posts under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Chief HR Officer

Report to Employment Committee

Date: 13th November, 2015

Subject: Appoint of Chief Officer Commissioning, Adult Social Services

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes X  No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes X No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes X No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? X Yes  No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix 3 is exempt under rule (10.4 (1) & (2))

Summary of main issues 

This report outlines the background to the creation of the temporary post of Chief 
Officer Commissioning, Adult Social Services
The commission function in Adult Social Care is a critical aspect of developing a full 
portfolio of services for Adults across the City of Leeds.  The appointment of a 
temporary Chief Officer for between 9 to 12 months will best facilitate developing 
options for the future commissioning arrangements with partners, particularly Health 
providers, in the city. 
The report outlines the recruitment stages for the post.

Recommendations
The Employment Committee is asked to:

 Agree to the recruitment of the temporary post of Chief Officer, 
Commissioning Adult Social Services in place of the Deputy Director post 
(currently vacant); and

 Following the interview and selection pr
[...]
of commissioning in Leeds, whilst maintaining the quality and 
outcomes of existing services.  Meeting shave been set up with the trade unions 
to consult on this interim appointment.
 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration
4.2.1 This post has had an equality impact assessment. (Appendix 2)

4.3 Council policies and the Best Council Plan
4.3.1 This post will make a significant contribution to the Better Lives strategy and Best 

Council Plan objectives. It will also play a leading role in a number of the key 
Breakthrough projects especially making Leeds the best place to grow old in.

4.4 Resources and value for money 
4.4.1 The proposal for a 9 to 12 month contract provides flexibility in this area. The post 

has been appropriately graded in line with the Council’s Job Evaluation 
processes. The post is lower graded than former Deputy Director role at Dir 85% 
and will represent a temporary saving within the JNC paybill. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In
4.5.2 This post is a Member appointment given its reporting lines and will be recruited 

to in accordance with Officer Employment Procedure Rules.

Page 15



4.5.3 The information in exempt.   Appendix III attached to this report relates to the 
personal details of Council employees applying for employment within the 
authority.  

It is considered that since this information relates to the personal details of Council 
Employees it is not in the public interest to disclose this information at this point in 
time.  

Also it is considered that the release of such information would or would be likely 
to prejudice the Council’s ability to recruit effectively to similar posts in the future 

It is therefore considered that this element of the report should be treated as 
exempt under Rule 10.4.(1) and (2) of the Access to Information Procedure Rules.

4.6 Risk Management
4.6.1 The commissioning function in Adult Social Services is of strategic importance to 

the effective delivery of services both within the council and the social care market 
in Leeds. Failure to provide appropriate leadership and strategic direction in the 
next period would pose a significant risk.

5 Conclusions
5.1 Members of the Employment Committee are to agree the content of this report

6 Recommendations

6.1 The Employment Committee is asked to agree the following:

6.1.1 Agree to the recruitment of the temporary post of Chief Officer, Commissioning 
Adult Social Services.

6.1.2 Following the interview and selection process make a recommendation for 
appointment.

7 Background documents1 
7.1 N/A

Appendixes for the report
Appendix 1 Job description
Appendix 2 Equality Screening report
Appendix 3 Expressions of Interest from Shortlisted candidates to be distributed 
under separate cover (Designated as exempt from publications under the provisions 
of Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4(1) and (2) (to follow).

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 16



Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Leeds City Council

Job Description and Person Specification

Job Title:  Chief Officer Commissioning Date: Aug 2015

Accountable to: Director of Adult Social Services Grade:  Dir 85%

Job Purpose:

Working as part of the Best Council leadership team, you will live and model values and 
behaviours to help us to achieve our ambition to become the best city council in the country, 
and the best city in the UK.

The Chief Officer Commissioning is specifically strategically and operationally accountable 
for Strategic Commissioning, Joint and Integrated Commissioning functions, comprising of 
Analysis of Need, Service Design, Strategic Partnering, Procurement, Contracting, Quality 
and Performance Assurance, Enterprise, Market oversight and Partnership Deve
[...]
ecisions. 

 A copy of all other equality screenings that are not to be published should be 
sent to equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk  for record.

Complete the appropriate section below with the date the report and attached 
screening was sent:
For Executive Board or Full Council – sent to 
Governance Services 

Date sent:

For Delegated Decisions or Significant Operational 
Decisions – sent to appropriate Directorate

Date sent:

All other decisions – sent to  
equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk

Date sent:

4

Page 28

mailto:equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Governance Arrangements Relating to the Temporary Recruitment to the Post of Chief Officer (Commissioning) Adult Social Care
	New Part 4(k) Officer Employment Procedure Rules V2

	6 Appointment of Chief Officer Commissioning, Adult Social Services
	Appendix 1 CO Commissioning temp JD Dir 85% Aug 2015
	Appendix 2 CO Commissioning Equality, diversity, cohesion and integration screening form




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

FRIDAY, 13TH NOVEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor L Mulherin in the Chair

Councillors G Latty, J Lewis, C Macniven 
and A Ogilvie

1 Election of Chair 

RESOLVED – That Councillor Mulherin be elected as Chair for the duration of 
the meeting.

2 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

3 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting under the terms 
of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(1) and (2) and on the grounds 
that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information by 
reason of the need to maintain the competitive nature of the interview process 
and to retain information submitted by individual applicants in confidence, as 
disclosure could undermine the process, future appointment processes, or the 
outcome on this occasion to the detriment of the Council’s and public interest.

4 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Apologies for No declarations of interest were made.

5 Apologies For Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

6 Governance Arrangements Relating to the Temporary Recruitment to the 
Post of Chief Officer (Commissioning) Adult Social Care 

The City Solicitor submitted a report which provided Members with an 
overview of the governance arrangements and format for this specific 
Employment Committee which will have responsibility for the recruitment to 
the temporary post of Chief Officer (Commissioning) Adult Social Care.

RESOLVED – That the Committee note:-



Final Minutes

(a) The governance arrangements and format relating to the Employment 
Committee; and

(b) The Council’s requirements regarding the consideration and disclosure 
of confidential and ‘exempt’ information.

7 Appointment of Chief Officer Commissioning, Adult Social Services 

The Director of Adult Social Care and the Chief Officer HR were in attendance 
in an advisory capacity. 

The Committee interviewed 2 applicants for the position of Chief Officer 
(Commissioning) Adult Social Services.
 
RESOLVED – That Mick Ward be offered the position of Chief Officer 
(Commissioning) Adult Social Services.


